In accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, this change in accounting

policies should be applied retrospectively, therefore, the Group retrospectively adjusted amounts for the year ended December 31, 2009

in these financial statements. The Board of Directors of Evraz Group S.A. approved this change in accounting policy and its retrospective

application.  The formal shareholders’ approval of this change will be obtained during the forthcoming shareholders' meeting which is scheduled

for May, 16, 2011.

The Group made certain adjustments to the assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2010 and the financial results for

the year ended December 31, 2009 and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2010. The amounts for the year ended December 31, 2008

presented as part of these consolidated financial statements were not affected by the retrospective application. The effects of the retrospective

application are summarised below.

2. significant accounting policies (continued)
Basis of preparation (continued)

123  AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2010  Consolidated FinanCial statements
Years ended december 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(US$ million)

December 31, 2009

Restated
As previously

reported Adjustment

AssETs

Property, plant and equipment $ 8,585 $ 14,941 $ (6,356)

Goodwill 2,186 2,211 (25)

Investments in joint ventures and associates 634 687 (53)

Deferred income tax assets 70 40 30

non-current assets 12,767 19,171 (6,404)

Inventories 1,828 1,886 (58)

Cash and cash equivalents* 671 675 (4)

Current assets 4,178 4,240 (62)

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sales 7 13 (6)

ToTAL AssETs $ 16,952 $ 23,424 $ (6,472)

EquITY And LIABILITIEs

Revaluation surplus $ 208 $ 6,338 $ (6,130)

Accumulated profits 4,065 3,164 901

Translation difference (1,260) (1,372) 112

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity 5,167 10,284 (5,117)

Minority interests 275 324 (49)

Equity 5,442 10,608 (5,166)

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,231 2,537 (1,306)

non-current liabilities 7,771 9,077 (1,306)

ToTAL EquITY And LIABILITIEs $ 16,952 $ 23,424 $ (6,472)

(US$ million)

Year ended December 31, 2009

Restated
As previously

reported Adjustment

Cost of revenue $ (8,124) $ (8,756) $ 632

Gross profit 1,648 1,016 632

Selling and distribution costs (626) (623) (3)

General and administrative expenses (628) (645) 17

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (39) (81) 42

Impairment of assets (180) (163) (17)

Revaluation deficit on property, plant and equipment – (564) 564

Other operating expenses (121) (128) 7

Profit/(loss) from operations 195 (1,047) 1,242

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 2 (8) 10

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net (5) (19) 14

Excess of interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition* 6 10 (4)

Profit/(loss) before tax (338) (1,600) 1,262

Income tax benefit/(expense) 46 339 (293)

nET PRofIT/(Loss) $ (292) $ (1,261) $ 969

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity $ (295) $ (1,251) $ 956

Minority interests 3 (10) 13

$ (292) $ (1,261) $ 969

Earnings/(losses) per share:

basic and diluted, for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent
entity, US dollars $ (2.19) $ (9.30) $ 7.11

* the change reflects an adjustment amounting to $4 million made in connection with the completion of initial accounting (Note 4).

2. significant accounting policies (continued)
Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

124  AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2010  Consolidated FinanCial statements
Years ended december 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(US$ million)

June 30, 2010

Restated
As previously

reported Adjustment

AssETs

Property, plant and equipment $ 8,170 $ 14,736 $ (6,566)

Goodwill 2,140 2,165 (25)

Investments in joint ventures and associates 717 738 (21)

Deferred income tax assets 70 35 35

non-current assets 12,365 18,942 (6,577)

Inventories 1,972 2,042 (70)

Cash and cash equivalents* 650 654 (4)

Current assets 4,412 4,486 (74)

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale 106 113 (7)

ToTAL AssETs $ 16,883 $ 23,541 $ (6,658)

EquITY And LIABILITIEs

Revaluation surplus $ 189 $ 7,059 $ (6,870)

Accumulated profits 4,273 2,990 1,283

Translation difference (1,575) (1,887) 312

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent entity 5,037 10,312 (5,275)

Minority interests 269 319 (50)

Equity 5,306 10,631 (5,325)

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,193 2,526 (1,333)

non-current liabilities 7,929 9,262 (1,333)

ToTAL EquITY And LIABILITIEs $ 16,883 $ 23,541 $ (6,658)

(US$ million)

Six-month period June 30, 2010

Restated
As previously

reported Adjustment

Cost of revenue $ (4,919) $ (5,296) $ 377

Gross profit 1,460 1,083 377

General and administrative expenses (363) (375) 12

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (13) (24) 11

Impairment of assets (54) (38) (16)

Revaluation deficit on property, plant and equipment – (138) 138

Profit/(loss) from operations 689 167 522

Share of profits/(losses) of joint ventures and associates 71 22 49

Gain/(loss) on disposal groups classified as held for sale, net (36) (52) 16

Profit/(loss) before tax 323 (264) 587

Income tax benefit/(expense) (131) (6) (125)

nET PRofIT/(Loss) $ 192 $ (270) $ 462

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent entity $ 190 $ (267) $ 457

Minority interests 2 (3) 5

$ 192 $ (270) $ 462

Earnings/(losses) per share:

basic and diluted, for profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent
entity, US dollars $ 1.37 $ (1.93) $ 3.30

2. significant accounting policies (continued)
Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

125  AnnuAl RepoRt And Accounts 2010  Consolidated FinanCial statements
Years ended december 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008

nEw/REvIsEd sTAndARds And InTERPRETATIons AdoPTEd In 2010

•	 IfRs 2 (revised) ‘share-based Payment’ – Group Cash-settled share-based Payment Transactions

The amendment to IFRS 2 clarified the scope and the accounting for group cash-settled share-based payment transactions. It did not have an

impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.